Regulations”), we would like to inform you that Board of Directors at their meeting held today, 

i.e., on Friday, 17th Day of October, 2025 commenced at 02:00 P.M. through Video Conferencing 

and concluded at 4:00 P.M. has inter alia considered and approved the following agenda items: 

1. Allotment of equity shares upon conversion of 40,86,162 (Forty Lakh Eighty-Six 
Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Two) share warrants into 40,86,162 (Forty Lakh Eighty-
Six Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Two) equity shares at an issue price of Rs. 22/- (Rupees 
Twenty-Two Only) each (including premium of Rs. 12/- [Rupees Twelve Only] each), to 
“Non-Promoters/Public Category and Promoters and Promoter Group” on preferential 
basis, upon receipt of balance amount aggregating to Rs. 6,74,21,680/- (Rupees Six 
Crores Seventy-Four Lakhs Twenty-one Thousand Six Hundred Eighty Only) from the 
allottees pursuant to the exercise of their rights of conversion of warrants into equity 
shares in accordance with the provisions of SEBI (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018 (“SEBI ICDR Regulations”). The list of allottees is 
enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure‐I. 

Pursuant to members approval, the Board had allotted 43312272 (Four Crore Thirty-

Three Lakh Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Two) warrants convertible into 

equity share, in terms of SEBI ICDR Regulations to “Promoters and Promoter Group and 

Non-Promoters/Public Category”, on preferential basis, at an Issue Price of Rs. 22/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Two Only) per warrant upon payment of 25% of the Issue Price, entitling

[...]

the warrants holders to get their warrants converted into equal number of Equity Shares 

of the Company by paying remaining 75% within 18 months from the date of warrant 

allotment.  

Consequently, upon such conversion, the issued and paid-up capital of the Company stands 

increased to Rs 73,55,08,700/- (Rupees Seventy-Three Crores Fifty-Five Lakhs Eight 

Thousand Seven Hundred Only) consisting of 73550870 (Seven Crore Thirty-Five Lakh 

Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Seventy Only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) 

each. The equity shares so allotted, shall rank pari-passu with the existing equity shares of 

the Company.  

It is pertinent to note that 17711869 (One Crore Seventy-Seven Lakh Eleven Thousand 

Eight Hundred Sixty Nine) (out of the total warrants issued i:e, 43312272 {Four Crore 

Thirty-Three Lakh Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Two }) are outstanding for 

conversion and the warrant holders are entitled to get their warrants converted into equal 

number of Equity Shares of the Company by paying remaining 75% of the issue price 

within 18 months from the date of warrant allotment.

[...]

equal number of Equity Shares pursuant to conversion of such 

warrants i:e, 40,86,162 

Type of issuance  Preferential Allotment 

Total number of 

securities proposed 

to be issued or the 

total amount for 

which the securities 

will be issued 

(approximately)  

The Company has allotted 43312272 (Four Crore Thirty-Three Lakh 

Twelve Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Two) warrants convertible 

into Equity Shares in the Board Meeting held on 28th December, 

2024 and consequently, 40,86,162 (Forty Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand 

One Hundred Sixty-Two) Equity Shares are being allotted at an issue 

price of Rs. 22/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Only) each (including a 

premium of Rs. 12/- [Rupees Twelve Only] each) due to conversion 

of such warrants. 

Additional information in case of preferential issue:

[...]

convertibles), 

Warrants were allotted on 28th December, 2024 carrying a right to 
subscribe to 1 (One) Equity Share per warrant on receipt of amount. 
(being 25% of the issue price per warrant).  

Therefore, the Board in its meeting held Today has allotted 

40,86,162 (Forty Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand One Hundred Sixty-

Two) Equity Shares on receipt of balance amount (being 75% of the 

issue price per warrant) 

In case of 

convertibles - 

intimation on 

conversion of 

securities or on lapse 

of the tenure of the 

instrument 

Exercise of 40,86,162 (Forty Lakh Eighty-Six Thousand One 

Hundred Sixty-Two) warrants into 40,86,162 (Forty Lakh Eighty-Six 

Thousand One Hundred Sixty-Two) fully paid-up Equity Shares of Rs 

10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.